### As Adopted by the Senate

# **133rd General Assembly Regular Session** 2019-2020

S. R. No. 100

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

12

15

16

Senator Brenner

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Ohio Wesleyan University as one of the Greatest Growth Institutions in the U.S.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Ohio Wesleyan University on being chosen as one of our nation's Greatest Growth Institutions by the Benjamin A. Gilman International Scholarship Program; and

WHEREAS, Selection for this national distinction is, indeed, an honor of which Ohio Wesleyan University can be proud, for it has been recognized for its exceptional commitment to providing study abroad opportunities through The OWU Connection, its signature program. With an unwavering commitment to educational 10 excellence, the faculty, staff, and administration of the college 11 have worked diligently to help students understand issues from multiple academic disciplines, gain international perspectives, 13 and translate classroom knowledge into real-world experience, and 14 they have earned the gratitude and respect of students, parents, and the community alike; and

17 WHEREAS, This accomplishment is a justifiable source of pride and an excellent reflection not only on Ohio Wesleyan University 18 but also on its leadership, on its employees, on its trustees, and 19 on its students. The college has made many significant 20 contributions towards improving the quality of life in our 21 society, and as they accept this prestigious recognition, the 22 school's administrators will be able to share the strategies that 23 have made OWU a leader among institutions of higher education; and 24

WHEREAS, Education is vital to our nation's continued 25 economic and social well-being, and as the need for global 26

#### S. R. No. 100 As Adopted by the Senate

#### learning and understanding increases, so do the demands placed 27 upon our system of education. Over the years, Ohio Wesleyan 28 University has consistently and effectively met these demands, and 29 we are certain that its instructors will maintain their unwavering 30 dedication to helping students become capable, well-rounded 31 individuals; therefore be it 32 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd 33 General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend 34 Ohio Wesleyan University on its national accolade and extend best 35 wishes for the future; and be it further 36

RESOLVED,	That	the	Cler	k of	the	Senat	te ti	ransmit	а	duly	37
authenticated	сору	of t	his F	esol	utior	n to	Ohio	Wesleya	an	University.	38

### Page 2